

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO
A-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 4035**

1 In line 2 of the printed A-engrossed bill, delete “declaring an
2 emergency” and insert “prescribing an effective date”.

3 In line 6, delete “Notwithstanding” and insert “(1) Notwithstanding ORS
4 162.135 and 162.185 or”.

5 In line 7, after the comma delete the rest of the line and delete line 8 and
6 insert “if the department has not provided a secure and locked location for
7 storing firearms owned by corrections officers, a corrections officer employed
8 by the department may possess a firearm in the”.

9 In line 11, delete “(1)” and insert “(a)”.

10 In line 13, delete “(2)” and insert “(b)”.

11 In line 14, delete “(3)” and insert “(c)”.

12 After line 16, insert:

13 “(2) As used in this section, ‘corrections officer’ has the meaning given
14 that term in ORS 181.610.”.

15 Delete lines 19 through 21 and insert:

16 **“SECTION 4. This 2014 Act takes effect on the 91st day after the
17 date on which the 2014 regular session of the Seventy-seventh Legis-
18 lative Assembly adjourns sine die.”.**

19
